850 4010 (004010UCS) 1 September 11, 2006
850 Purchase Order
Functional Group ID=PO
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Purchase Order
Transaction Set (850) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. The
transaction set can be used to provide for customary and established business and industry practice relative to the
placement of purchase orders for goods and services. This transaction set should not be used to convey purchase

  01  Cancellation
  05  Replace
M BEG02 92 Purchase Order Type Code M  ID 2/2
 Code specifying the type of Purchase Order
 HEB requires:  " NE " - New Order
  CP  Change to Purchase Order
  NE  New Order
M BEG03 324 Purchase Order Number M  AN 9/9
 Identifying number for Purchase Order assigned by the orderer/purchaser
 HEB requires:  PO number consists of a 2 digit HEB Buyer number, "X" and 6 digit HEB PO number.
M BEG05 373 Date M  DT 8/8
 Date expressed as YYYYMMDD
 HEB requires:  " YYYYMMDD "
850 4010 (004010UCS) 5 September 11, 2006
 Segment: DTM Date/Time Reference
 Position: 150
 Loop:
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of DTM02 DTM03 or DTM05 is required.
  2 If DTM04 is present, then DTM03 is required.
  3 If either DTM05 or DTM06 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments:
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M  ID 3/3
 Code specifying type of date or time, or both date and time
 HEB requires:  " 002 " - Delivery Requested, " 004 " - Purchase Order.
  002  Delivery Requested
  004  Purchase Order
  177  Cancellation
 Date on which the coverage or service is no longer in force
M DTM02 373 Date M  DT 8/8
 Date expressed as YYYYMMDD
 HEB requires:  " YYYYMMDD "
850 4010 (004010UCS) 6 September 11, 2006
 Segment: N1 Name
 Position: 310
 Loop: N1        Mandatory
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
  2 If either N103 or N104 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments: 1 This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing
organizational identification. To obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must
provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction processing party.
  2 N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
Notes:  Use this segment with a code in N104 whenever possible. This will eliminate the need to send complete name and address
information in the N2 - N4 segments.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M  ID 2/2
 Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or an
individual
 HEB requires:  " ST " - Ship To, " VN " - Vendor, " SF " - Ship From (optional)
  SF  Ship From
 Use of this code value is required for Bailment Purchase Orders
  ST  Ship To
 Use of this code value is required for Bailment Purchase Orders
  VN  Vendor
 Used to specify the supplier or the supplier's division in a multi-divisional
organization. Use of this code value is required for Bailment Purchase Orders.
 N102 93 Name O  AN 1/35
 Free-form name
 N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier O  ID 1/1

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M TD504 91 Transportation Method/Type Code M  ID 2/2
 Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
 HEB requires:  " H " - Customer Pickup, " M " - Motor (Common Carrier).
  H  Customer Pickup
 Use this code when the pick-up of products is responsibility of customer
  M  Motor (Common Carrier)
 Shipments made under class or commodity rates
850 4010 (004010UCS) 9 September 11, 2006
 Segment: PO1 Baseline Item Data
 Position: 010
 Loop: PO1        Mandatory
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify basic and most frequently used line item data
 Syntax Notes: 1 If PO103 is present, then PO102 is required.
  2 If PO105 is present, then PO104 is required.
  3 If either PO106 or PO107 is present, then the other is required.
  4 If either PO108 or PO109 is present, then the other is required.
  5 If either PO110 or PO111 is present, then the other is required.
  6 If either PO112 or PO113 is present, then the other is required.
  7 If either PO114 or PO115 is present, then the other is required.
  8 If either PO116 or PO117 is present, then the other is required.
  9 If either PO118 or PO119 is present, then the other is required.
  10 If either PO120 or PO121 is present, then the other is required.
  11 If either PO122 or PO123 is present, then the other is required.
  12 If either PO124 or PO125 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments: 1 See the Data Element Dictionary for a complete list of IDs.
  2 PO101 is the line item identification.
  3 PO106 through PO125 provide for ten different product/service IDs per each item.
For example: Case, Color, Drawing No., U.P.C. No., ISBN No., Model No., or SKU.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M PO102 330 Quantity Ordered M  R0 1/5
 Quantity ordered
 HEB requires:  Up to a 5 digit real number / no decimal spaces.
M PO103 355 Unit or Basis for Measurement Code M  ID 2/2
 Code specifying the units in which a value is being expressed, or manner in
which a measurement has been taken
 HEB requires:  " EA " - each, " CA " - case, " LB " - pound.
  CA  Case
  EA  Each
  LB  Pound
M PO104 212 Unit Price M  R4 1/8
 Price per unit of product, service, commodity, etc.
 HEB requires:  Up to a 8 digit real number / up to 4 decimal places.
M PO105 639 Basis of Unit Price Code M  ID 2/2
 Code identifying the type of unit price for an item
M PO106 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier M  ID 2/2
 Code identifying the type/source of the descriptive number used in
Product/Service ID (234)
 HEB REQUIRES:  " UA " - U.P.C./EAN Case Code. If the PO1_06 is sent then the PO1_07 must be sent as well.
  UA  U.P.C./EAN Case Code (2-5-5)
 A 12-digit number identifying the manufacturers shipping unit
Code is formatted as:
     *2 digit number system character (U.S. Grocery and General Merchandise =
00, 06, or 07; U.S. Drug= 03) (EAN = 2 digit county flag);     *5 digit
manufacturer identification number
     *5 digit item number
M PO107 234 Product/Service ID M  AN 12/12